OO

4

\
L

Juuin Gag A5 Sl cilalls (B aSiagy Gl 2
(A3 A g ANifAias ) 4 G 154 g
hH8 i e &

aalanl) A GMa
1Y Jadl)



Dedication

for my dears’ father and
mother, whose give me the

experiences and love in live.

for my dear husband , who

gives me good environment .

for my brothers and sister,
whose give me there attention

& encouragement.

for my colleagues, who give

me there hands’ to continue.




Neltnowletlgment

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most
Merciful Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths
and His blessing in completing this thesis.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my
advisor D. Abd aziz for the continuous support of my thesis
study and research. His guidance helped me in the research and
writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better
advisor and mentor for my thesis study.

My deepest gratitude goes to my beloved husband Ibrahem
Abbas for his personal support and great patience at all times.

Last but not the least, I would like to thank my family.: my
parents A.Belgess Mohamed and D.Younis Elshreef, for giving
birth to me at the first place and supporting me spiritually
throughout my life.



Abstract

Today, all the world direct towards renewable sources, because it is
considered a safe energy. As a result, now the studies concentrate about
the reliability and continuity of the renewable energy. Though, this
thesis presents a recovery strategy that enables the system of HVDC
transmission systems based on voltage source converter, which transfer
electrical power from the wind turbines to the grid, to ride-through
different positions of AC faults with minimum current and voltage
stresses on the converter switching devices. Issue such as control
strategies for a VSC-HVDC transmission system connecting offshore wind
farms to the power network is discussed. A reduced network model has
been implemented in MATLAB/ SIMULINK to assess control performance

during the fault.



Qplﬁ.j %

Gl e i LY Abad) A8l jolias aladiul el dady asl) allall S
GAY (Ll Adla alasiinly Al Sl A8l ad g8 ) as) alladl () Lay s, 45V
s Al saraiall A8l Gy )yl 5 4 ge e Aallall bl Hall alaes <3S
Al e AdUal) Jal Al ¢S 5 a8 e slaia (S Al dgal YT Jli Gl
SAladl agall i lad e dalall 4030 ) L 1) A8y ey eSh ad 65 Cildass (g
Dkl June ] ) ds jitall Ao glaiall (i yai O 22y cagall ¥l aiuall Ll
Yl ilia Cilaza Ao Ll g agall Gilaleal Jal dabisg &8 s (e 23 yial)
el Al el agadl 400 jeSI 3 )8l S asal aSadll dpad) i) Jie 4yl
zasadll clld a5 8 g3 Al HeSll Al AL I Gl 58 gl e deas Al

Jac Y1 oL 1o apil il gasn 2Ll geali o aladiuly



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.1

1.4.1
1.4.2

TABLE of CONTENTS

CONTENTS
a4y
Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract by English
Abstract by Arabic
Table of contents
Table of figures
Table of Abbreviation

CHAPTER ONE

Page
No.

II

I11

1A%

VI

XII

INTRODUCTION and BACKGROUND STUDY

Introduction

Objective

Motivation

Wind Power System
System Components

Rate Control

Electrical Grids

Connection of High Voltage
Power System Stability
Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIOW

Introduction

\

1

O I 3 W D W W NN

10



2.2
2.3
24

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.2

2.4.1
2.4.2

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2.1
322

il.

1l

1il.

11.

1il.

il.

The Wind Turbine

Conventional Power System
Transient Stability

Stability of synchronous machine
Transients of wind turbine
Starting Transient

Short Circuit transient

The Role of VSC-HVDC

Summary

CHAPTER THREE

ENERGY CONVERSIONS
Electromechanical Energy Conversion
Introduction
DC Machine
Synchronous Machine
Induction Machine
Mathematical Model of Wind Turbine
DFIG Model
FSIG Model as a Voltage behind a Transient
Reactance
Rotor Mechanics Equation
The Conventional Power System
Generation
The Mathematical Model
Torque equation
The mechanical system

VSC-HVDC MODELING and CONTROL

Vi

10
12
13
13
14
14
15
16
17

19
19
19
20
20
21
21
24

29
30
31
32
34
35
36



3.4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

5.1
5.2

3.3.1
3.3.2

4.6.1
4.6.2

5.2.1

11.

1il.

System Configuration Description

System Modeling and Control

VSC-HVDC grid-side converter modeling and
control

VSC-HVDC wind farm side converter modeling
and control

Wind farm control

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR

SYSTEM CONFIURATION & DESIGN
Introduction
System Outline
Wind Station Description
Grid Side Description
Converter Model Description
Control System Description
Rectifier Controller System
Inverter Controller System

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE
SIMULATION RESULT
Introduction

Simulation Result

The Fault at Grid Side

Vil

38
38
38

43
44

46
46
48
49
50
52
52
54
56

57
57
57



1l

522

11.

53

6.1
6.2

Fault at Station No 2
Fault at Station No 4
The Fault at Wind Side
Fault at Station No. 1
Fault at Station No. 3

Summary

CHAPTER (6)
CONCLUSION & RECOMMONDATION
Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES

57
61
65
65
69
72

73
73
75



Fig.1.1
Fig.2.1
Fig.3.1

Fig.3.2
Fig.3.3

Fig.3.4

Fig.3.5
Fig.3.6
Fig.3.7
Fig.3.8
Fig.3.9
Fig.3.10
Fig.3.11
Fig.4.1
Fig.4.2
Fig.4.3
Fig.4.4
Fig.4.5
Fig.4.6
Fig.4.7
Fig.4.8
Fig.5.1
Fig.5.2
Fig.5.3
Fig.5.4
Fig.5.5
Fig.5.6

3ol 6} gures

The nacelle component details and the layout

Induction machine starting and accelerating characteristic

Equivalent circuit of a DFIG in the synchronous reference frame

rotating at a speed of wg
Phasor diagram of stator flux orientation
Equivalent electrical circuit of induction machine

performance calculations

3@ synchronous generators in d-q axes with damper on the DQ-

axes

Proposed test system

Equivalent circuit of the V'SC-HVDC grid side converter
VSC-HVDC grid side converter Control
Equivalent circuit of wind farm side converter
Wind farm side converter Control

Completed wind farm side converter control
Control scheme of pitched regulated wind turbine
VSC-HVDC transmission system connecting two ac networks
wind farm doubly fed induction generation
Configuration of the grid station

Internal design of the excitation system
Configuration of the converter station

The configuration of rectifier controller system
The configuration of inverter controller system
Internal design of the inverter controller system
Simulation results for station No 1

Simulation results for station No 2

Simulation results for station No 3

Simulation results for station No 4

Simulation results for station No 3

Simulation results for station No 1

15
21

23
25

32

38
39
41
41
42
43
44
47
48
49
50
51
53
54
55
58
58
59
60
62
62



Fig.5.7

Fig.5.8

Fig.5.9

Fig.5.10
Fig.5.11
Fig.5.12
Fig.5.13
Fig.5.14
Fig.5.15
Fig.5.16

Simulation results for station No 2
Simulation results for station No 4
Simulation results for station No 2
Simulation results for station No 1
Simulation results for station No 3
Simulation results for station No 4
Simulation results for station No 4
Simulation results for station No 1
Simulation results for station No 2

Simulation results for station No 3

Xl

63
64
66
66
67
68
70
70
71
72



HVDC

VSC

FERC

LCC

CCC

FSIG

DFIG

DTC

PCC

SVM

NPC

M2C

ESCR

SPWM

PLL

Al ot Aoagaring

High Voltage Direct Current
Voltage Source Converter

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Line Commutated Converter
Capacitor Commutation Converter
Fixed Speed Induction Generator
Doubly-Fed Induction Generator

Direct Thermocouple Control
Predictive Current Control

Space Vector Modulation

Neutral Point Clamped

Modular Multilevel Converter
Effective Short Circuit Ratio
Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation

Three-Phase Locked Loop

Xl



