

الْرَيَاحَ بُشْرًا بَيْنَ يَدَيْ طَلْمَاتِ الْبَرِّ وَالْبَحْرِ وَمَنْ يُرْسِلُ اللِّهَ مَعَ اللَّهِ تَعَالَى الرِّيَاحَ بُشْرًا بَيْنَ يَدَيْ رَحْمَتِهِ أَالِلَهُ مَعَ اللَّهِ تَعَالَى اللَّهُ عَمَّا يُشْرِكُونَ ﴾ الله عَمَّا يُشْركُونَ ﴾

صدق الله العظيم النمل٦٣

Dedication

for my dears' father and mother, whose give me the experiences and love in live.

for my dear husband, who gives me good environment.

for my brothers and sister, whose give me there attention & encouragement.

for my colleagues, who give me there hands' to continue.

Acknowledgment

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor D. Abd aziz for the continuous support of my thesis study and research. His guidance helped me in the research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and mentor for my thesis study.

My deepest gratitude goes to my beloved husband Ibrahem Abbas for his personal support and great patience at all times.

Last but not the least, I would like to thank my family: my parents A.Belgess Mohamed and D.Younis Elshreef, for giving birth to me at the first place and supporting me spiritually throughout my life.

Abstract

Today, all the world direct towards renewable sources, because it is considered a safe energy. As a result, now the studies concentrate about the reliability and continuity of the renewable energy. Though, this thesis presents a recovery strategy that enables the system of HVDC transmission systems based on voltage source converter, which transfer electrical power from the wind turbines to the grid, to ride-through different positions of AC faults with minimum current and voltage stresses on the converter switching devices. Issue such as control strategies for a VSC-HVDC transmission system connecting offshore wind farms to the power network is discussed. A reduced network model has been implemented in MATLAB/ SIMULINK to assess control performance during the fault.



كل العالم اليوم يتجه نحو استخدام مصادر الطاقة البديلة لأنها تعتبر من الطاقات الأمنة وبما أن العالم اتجه إلي توليد الطاقة الكهربائية باستخدام طاقة الرياح، لذلك ركزت معظم الدراسات الحالية علي موثقيه واستمرارية الطاقة المتجددة لذلك هذا البحث تناول ألاستراتيجيه التي تمكن منظومة قدرة كهربائية لنقل الطاقة الكهربائية من محطات توليد الكهرباء بطاقة الرياح إلي الشبكة العامة عبر خط نقل الجهد العالي للتيار المستمر لمبدلات الجهد، بعد أن تتعرض المنظومة المقترحة إلي أعطال التيار المتردد من مواقع مختلفة بأقل اجهادات للجهد والتيار علي معدات مفاتيح المبدلات. قضية مثل إستراتجية التحكم لمبدلات القدرة الكهربائية للجهد العالي للتيار المستمر التي توصل مزارع توربينات الرياح بالشبكة الكهربائية نوقش. نفذ ذلك النموذج باستخدام برنامج الماتلاب اسيمولنك لتقييم الأداء أثناء الأعطال.

TABLE of CONTENTS

Page

		CONTENTS	No.		
		الآية	I		
		Dedication	II		
		Acknowledgment	III		
		Abstract by English	IV		
		Abstract by Arabic	V		
		Table of contents	VI		
		Table of figures	X		
		Table of Abbreviation	XII		
		CHAPTER ONE			
		INTRODUCTION and BACKGROUNI	O STUDY		
1.1		Introduction	1		
1.2		Objective	2		
1.3		Motivation	2		
1.4		Wind Power System	3		
	1.4.1	System Components	3		
	1.4.2	Rate Control	5		
1.5		Electrical Grids	5		
1.6		Connection of High Voltage	7		
1.7		Power System Stability	7		
1.8		Thesis Outline	9		
	CHAPTER TWO				
		LITERATURE REVIOW			
2.1		Introduction	10		

2.2			The Wind Turbine	10
2.3			Conventional Power System	12
2.4			Transient Stability	13
	2.4.1		Stability of synchronous machine	13
	2.4.2		Transients of wind turbine	14
		i.	Starting Transient	14
		ii.	Short Circuit transient	15
2.5			The Role of VSC-HVDC	16
2.6			Summary	17
			CHAPTER THREE	
			ENERGY CONVERSIONS	
3.1			Electromechanical Energy Conversion	19
	3.1.1		Introduction	19
		i.	DC Machine	19
		ii.	Synchronous Machine	20
		iii.	Induction Machine	20
	3.1.2		Mathematical Model of Wind Turbine	21
		i.	DFIG Model	21
		ii.	FSIG Model as a Voltage behind a Transient	24
			Reactance	
		iii.	Rotor Mechanics Equation	29
3.2			The Conventional Power System	30
	3.2.1		Generation	31
	3.2.2		The Mathematical Model	32
		i.	Torque equation	34
		ii.	The mechanical system	35
3 2			VSC-HVDC MODELING and CONTROL	36

	3.3.1		System Configuration Description	38
	3.3.2		System Modeling and Control	38
		i.	VSC-HVDC grid-side converter modeling and	38
			control	
		ii.	VSC-HVDC wind farm side converter modeling	41
			and control	
		iii.	Wind farm control	43
3.4			Summary	44
			CHAPTER FOUR	
			SYSTEM CONFIURATION & DESIGN	
4.1			Introduction	46
4.2			System Outline	46
4.3			Wind Station Description	48
4.4			Grid Side Description	49
4.5			Converter Model Description	50
4.6			Control System Description	52
	4.6.1		Rectifier Controller System	52
	4.6.2		Inverter Controller System	54
4.7			Summary	56
			CHAPTED ENVE	
			CHAPTER FIVE	
<i>-</i> 1			SIMULATION RESULT	<i></i>
5.1			Introduction Simulation Regult	57 57
5.2	<i>7</i> 2 1		Simulation Result	57
	5.2.1		The Fault at Grid Side	57

		1.	Fault at Station No 2	57	
		ii.	Fault at Station No 4	61	
	5.2.2		The Fault at Wind Side	65	
		i.	Fault at Station No. 1	65	
		ii.	Fault at Station No. 3	69	
5.3			Summary	72	
			CHAPTER (6) CONCLUSION & RECOMMONDATION		
6.1			Conclusion	73	
6.2			Recommendation	73	
			REFERENCES	75	

Table of figures

Fig.1.1	The nacelle component details and the layout					
Fig.2.1	Induction machine starting and accelerating characteristic					
Fig.3.1	Equivalent circuit of a DFIG in the synchronous reference frame	21				
	rotating at a speed of ω_s					
Fig.3.2	Phasor diagram of stator flux orientation	23				
Fig.3.3	Equivalent electrical circuit of induction machine for	25				
	performance calculations					
Fig.3.4	$3\emptyset$ synchronous generators in d - q axes with damper on the DQ -	32				
	axes					
Fig.3.5	Proposed test system	38				
Fig.3.6	Equivalent circuit of the VSC-HVDC grid side converter	39				
Fig.3.7	VSC-HVDC grid side converter Control	41				
Fig.3.8	Equivalent circuit of wind farm side converter	41				
Fig.3.9	Wind farm side converter Control					
Fig.3.10	Completed wind farm side converter control					
Fig.3.11	Control scheme of pitched regulated wind turbine	44				
Fig.4.1	VSC-HVDC transmission system connecting two ac networks	47				
Fig.4.2	wind farm doubly fed induction generation	48				
Fig.4.3	Configuration of the grid station					
Fig.4.4	Internal design of the excitation system	50				
Fig.4. 5	Configuration of the converter station	51				
Fig.4.6	The configuration of rectifier controller system	53				
Fig.4.7	The configuration of inverter controller system	54				
Fig.4.8	Internal design of the inverter controller system	55				
Fig.5.1	Simulation results for station No 1	58				
Fig.5.2	Simulation results for station No 2	58				
Fig.5.3	Simulation results for station No 3	59				
Fig.5.4	Simulation results for station No 4	60				
Fig.5.5	Simulation results for station No 3					
Fig 5.6	Simulation results for station No 1					

Fig.5.7	Simulation results for station No 2	63
Fig.5.8	Simulation results for station No 4	64
Fig.5.9	Simulation results for station No 2	66
Fig.5.10	Simulation results for station No 1	66
Fig.5.11	Simulation results for station No 3	67
Fig.5.12	Simulation results for station No 4	68
Fig.5.13	Simulation results for station No 4	70
Fig.5.14	Simulation results for station No 1	70
Fig.5.15	Simulation results for station No 2	71
Fig.5.16	Simulation results for station No 3	72

Table of Abbreviations

HVDC High Voltage Direct Current

VSC Voltage Source Converter

FERC Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

LCC Line Commutated Converter

CCC Capacitor Commutation Converter

FSIG Fixed Speed Induction Generator

DFIG Doubly-Fed Induction Generator

DTC Direct Thermocouple Control

PCC Predictive Current Control

SVM Space Vector Modulation

NPC Neutral Point Clamped

M2C Modular Multilevel Converter

ESCR Effective Short Circuit Ratio

SPWM Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation

PLL Three-Phase Locked Loop